



email: zmc@zmc.edu.in website: zmc.edu.in

ZORAM MEDICAL COLLEGE (An Autonomous Institute under the Government of Mizoram)

FALKAWN - 796005

No.A.46013/2/2021-ZMC

Dated Falkawn, the 22nd August, 2024

CIRCULAR

In pursuance of the decision of the State Level Review Meeting under Health & Family Welfare to declare all facilities under Health & Family Welfare Department 100% Smoke Free Area and in compliance of the Office Memorandum No.D.33017/1/2024-HFW(TC) dated 12.8.2024 in relation to the Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products Act (COTPA), 2023, all staff under Zoram Medical College are hereby informed to adhere to the following instructions.

- 1. No person shall smoke inside the campus of Zoram Medical College (as per Section 4 of COTPA, 2003)
- 2. Offenders of the above instruction (i.e. Section of 4 of COTPA, 2003) are liable to be fined as per provision under Section 21 of COTPA, 2003.
- 3. Ashtrays, matches, lighter or any other things designated to facilitate smoking should not be provided inside the premises of Zoram Medical College.
- 4. All staff are strongly requested to make the premises of Zoram Medical College a 100% Smoke Free Area.

Sd/(Dr. JOHN ZOHMINGTHANGA)
Director
Zoram Medical College
Dated Falkawn, the 22nd August, 2024

Memo No.A.46013/2/2021-ZMC Copy to:-

- 1. P.S to Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department.
- 2. Principal Director, Health & Family Welfare Department.
- 3. Medical Superintendent, SRHF-ZMC for information and to display in the hospital notice board.
- 4. All heads of department under ZMC.
- 8. Website manager, ZMC for uploading in the official website.
 - 6. Notice board.
 - 7. Guard file.

Zoram Medical College